## CHAPTER 440—H. F. No. 1962

## [Not Coded]

An act creating a housing and redevelopment authority in Lake of the Woods county; applying the provisions of the municipal housing and redevelopment act to Lake of the Woods county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lake of the Woods county; housing and redevelopment. There is hereby created in Lake of the Woods county a public body corporate and politic, to be known as the Lake of the Woods county housing and redevelopment authority, having all of the powers and duties of a housing and redevelopment authority under the provisions of the municipal housing and redevelopment act, Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.411 to 462.711, and acts amendatory thereof, which act applies to the county of Lake of the Woods. For the purposes of applying the provisions of the municipal housing and redevelopment act to Lake of the Woods county, the county has all of the powers and duties of a governing body, the chairman of the county board has all of the powers and duties the area within the territorial boundaries of the county.

Sec. 2. If any housing or redevelopment project is undertaken in Lake of the Woods county pursuant to this authorization, and such project is within the boundaries of any incorporated village or city, the location of such project shall be approved by the governing body of such village or city.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the voters voting on the question at an election therefor in Lake of the Woods county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

## Approved May 15, 1969.

## CHAPTER 441-H. F. No. 2078

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Walker; authorizing expenditures from municipal liquor store receipts for area promotion.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

. . .